

SC No.111/2024
STATE Vs. SURAJ
FIR No.147 /2024
PS (New Usmanpur)
29.08.2024

Present: Sh. Gaurav Singh, Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Applicant/accused Suraj is present.

Reply dated 28.08.2024 has already been received from IO SI Savinder Singh to the application moved on behalf of applicant/accused Suraj for release of vehicle i.e. TSR no. UP14FT2802 on superdari.

It is stated in the application that applicant Suraj (accused in the present case) is the registered owner of vehicle (TSR) no. UP14FT2802. This subject matter vehicle (TSR) was seized during investigation by the police vide seizure memo dated 01.03.2024.

Reply dated 28.08.2024 has been received from IO SI Savinder Singh in this regard. In this reply, the IO has stated that applicant Suraj is the registered owner of vehicle (TSR) no. UP14FT2802 and the above mentioned vehicle (TSR) is not required for the purpose of any investigation and that the IO has no objection if the abovesaid vehicle (TSR) No.UP14FT2802 is released to its rightful owner on superdari.

Learned Addl. PP for the State also stated that he has no objection if the vehicle (TSR) is released on superdari to its registered owner.

In view of above, it is directed that the vehicle (TSR) no. UP14FT2802 be released to the applicant/registered owner Suraj on furnishing superdiginama in the sum of Rs.70,000/- to the satisfaction of SHO. *Superdiginama* be furnished before the SHO, PS New Usmanpur.

Contd2/....

Applicant/Superdar Suraj is directed to produce the above mentioned vehicle (TSR) no. UP14FT2802 in court as and when required by this court. Applicant/accused Suraj is also directed to not to dispose off the vehicle (TSR) no. UP14FT2802 without the prior permission of this court.

SHO is also directed to take the coloured photographs of the subject matter vehicle from different angles before its release.

SHO is also directed to file all the relevant documents including superdiginama and coloured photographs of the aforesaid vehicle (TSR) no. UP14FT2802 in the court on the next date.

Application stands disposed of.

Copy of the order be also sent to the SHO concerned for compliance.

On request of applicant, copy of the order be given *dasti* to him.

(SARITA BIRBAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge/N-E/
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/29.08.2024