

SC No.111/2024
STATE Vs. SURAJ
FIR No.147/2024
PS (New UsmanPur)
17.01.2025

Present: Sh. Ajit Kr. Srivastava, Chief PP for the State.

Accused on bail.

Sh. Rajnikant, LAC & Ms. Saumya Kamra,

Advocate for the accused.

Heard.

Learned defence counsel submitted that without prejudice to respective rights and contentions of the accused at the stage of trial, at this stage, he is not contesting the submissions of learned Chief Public Prosecutor for framing of charge under section 392/34 read with section 397 IPC against accused Suraj.

I have gone through the record. Prima facie there is sufficient material on record to frame charge under section 392/34 read with section 397 IPC against accused. Let the charge be framed against accused Suraj. Accordingly, charge under section 392/34 read with section 397 IPC is framed against accused Suraj. Accused pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Put up on 21.03.2025 for prosecution evidence.

PWs Mamta, duty officer alongwith IO be summoned for the next date.

(SANJEEV JAIN)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi/17.01.2025