

**SC 111/2024
STATE Vs. SURAJ
FIR No. 147/2024
PS (New Usman Pur)**

07.04.2026

Present: Sh. Masood Ahmad, Ld. Chief P.P. for the State.
Accused present on bail.
Sh. Lalit Yadav, Ld. CLADC for accused.

No PW present. As per information received by the Naib Court, Ct. Piyush who was summoned for today is on medical rest while summons issued to other witnesses not received back.

Ld. CLADC submits that in the instant case, the main witness PW2 Mamta could not be cross examined and the Ld. LADC was not present on the day when she was examined. He thus, makes oral submission to summon her for the purposes of cross examination.

In the opinion of this court, she was the main and only witness to the incident as also the complainant. Her examination is vital for the decision of this case and serious prejudice shall be caused to the accused in case he is not given opportunity to cross examine her. Hence, this court under Section 311 Cr.PC and on the request of Ld. CLADC, allow the request and direct her to be summoned for the next date alongwith PW at Sl. No. 3, 4 & 6.

Put up for PE on **15.05.2026**.

**(SANJAY SHARMA-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
North-East District, KKD, Delhi/07.04.2026**